
PETER J. GRISHMAN
ATTORNEY AT LAW

194 DEERFIELD LANE NORTH
PLEASANTVILLE, N.Y. 10570

914-747-2263

By Hand

November 23, l -988

James Glat thaar,  Esq.
Bleakley, Platt & Schmidt
1 North Lexington Avenue
White Plains,  New York l -0601--L700

Freder ic M. Lehrman, Esg.
Lehrman, Kronich, Lehrman
]-99 Main Street
White P1ains,  New York 10601-

Gent l -emen:

John McFaddenrs letter dated November 5, 1988, postmarked
the 9th and received on dre L4th, has been referred to me by
Doris Sassower for  rep1y.

Several weeks d9o, my cl ient telephoned Mr. McFadden to
discuss, inter al ia, his need to close this year to obviate any
loss of his capital gains tax advantage--something she and John
had discussed prior to commencernent of the federal proceedJ-ng.
She was inforrned that, oD your instructions, he would not speak
to her. She then called both your off ices and was also told by
Mr. Glatthaarrs off ice that al l  further communications must be
between counsel. Thus, she cannot respond to hin directly. I
sug'gest you so advise hin by sending hin a copy of this letter,
with the enclosed copy of my self-explanatory letter to Roger
Esposi to.  Apparent ly,  Mr.  McFadden is unaware of  th is.  He
should also be advised that having taken the posit ion to sue the
Board on the basis that their disapproval was wrongful, he
cannot now, af ter  l i t igat ion has been commenced in rel iance
thereon, proper ly c la im that rr the contract  of  sale is nuI l  and
voi-d.  r l

In her conversat ions wi th your of f ices on that occasion,
Mrs.  Sassower proposed a conference at  which l i t igat ion strategy,
as wel l  as set t lernent possibi l i t ies (part icular ly havJ-ng in mind
an i rnmediate c losing) could be discussed. Nothing further was
heard f rom ei ther of  you on that subject .  When I  ra ised the
quest ion wi th J i rn Glat thaar,  he said that  Mr.  McFadden r fdoes not
wish to j -ncur any further legal  chargesrr .

€< o- l



GI,ATTHAAR/LEHRMAN November 23, 1-988 p.2

However, w€ would l ike Mr. McFadden to appreciate the fact
that my cl ients have already suffered rrsubstantial money damagesrl
and would also l ike to avoid incurring further legaI charges.
For that  reason they have consistent ly made sett lement
overtures--al l  of which, unfortunately, have been rejected
without the stightest attenpt to bring the parties together to
arrive at a pragmatic resolution.

At this t ime, w€ again urg'e that realist ic sett lernent
discussion be had as soon as possible.  My cl ients are prepared
to ef fect  an immediate c losing, subject  to the Boardrs approval
of the condit ion that the present occupancy wil l  continue unti l
60 days after the outcome of al l  legal proceedings, including
appellate remedies. In the event of an adverse result to the
plaint i f fs,  the Sassowers wi l l  consent to a f inal  order of
evj-ct ion and the apartment wil l  be put up for sale. This
stipulation would assure the same end result to l-6 Lake Street
owners as they would obtain by l i t igating the matter, without the
addit ional heavy legal cost of the City Court proceedings.
Alternatively, under condit ions to be agreed uponr my cl ients
would vacate the apartment, and permit sale to another buyer for
a December 3lst  c losing.

AII  of  the foregoinq, of  course, is wi thout prejudice to the
rights of either party in the federal action.

We await your response.

Very truly yours,

-/PETER GRISHMAN

PG/be
Enclosure



PETER J. GRISHMAN
ATTORNEY AT LAW

194 DEERFIELD LANE NORTH
PLEASANTVILLE, N.Y. 1 O57O

CERTTFTED I, IATL, RRR

914-747-2263

November 8, l-988

Roger L.  Esposi to,  Esg.
Rothschi ld,  Esposi to,  Himmelfarb,

Sher & Pear1
One North Broadway
White Plains,  New York l -060L

Dear Mr.  Esposi to:

Your october 18, l -988 let ter ,  postmarked October 20, wi th check
enclosed, was just  received by ny c l j -ent ,  Dor is L.  Sassower,  and
turned over to me. The long delay in receipt was obviously due
to i ts being improperly addressed to 80 Main Street. You have
previously been informed that address is incorrect.

Since the Contract of Sal-e is st i l l  in force, I have advised my
client, and she has agreed, that the check you have belatedly
tendered should be sent back to you. The check is therefore
enclosed herewith.

As you know, being one of the named part ies, the Conplaint in the
pending Federal action, based on the facts as they then existed,
f ixed the rights of the part ies on that date. Acceptance of the
earnest money delivered by my cl ient to be held by you in escrow,
as provided by the provis j -ons of  the Contract  of  Sale,  would only
serve to further muddy the waters of this already rather cornplex
act ion.

Accordingly,  ry c l ientrs contractual  r ight  to have the rnonies
heretofore deposited earning interest from the delivery date,
uninterrupted, to the date i t  is credited to her account, remains
unimpaired pending the f inal disposit ion in the l i t igation.

I would further note
can be made without mv

that no alteration of the escrow agreement
cl ientrs consent.

PG/m
Enc1.
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PETER J. GRISHMAN

ATTORNEY AT LAW

194 DEERFIELD LANE NORTH
PLEASANTVILLE, N.Y. 10570

914-747-2263

BY HAND

December 15, L988

Lawrence Glynn, Esq.
Two Wil l iarn Street
White Plains,  New York LO6O1

Re: Sassower & McFadden v.  Field et  aI .

Dear Mr.  Glynn:

This is to confirm that on various occasions going back to your
f irst entry on the scene in or about June 1988 before any
li t igation was commenced my cl ients r et I  on their behalf,
made verbal  of fers of  set t lement to you. In Ms. Sassowerrs f i rst
conversat ion wi th you on that subject ,  back in JuIy,  she tel ls me
you f lat ly refused to discuss any possibi l i ty of an amj-cabl-e
sett lement, saying you had been I 'retained to l i t igate the
matterrr, and you absolutely would not cal l  a meeting of the Board
so that the principals could sit  down together to work out a
pragmatic, out-of- court resolution of the matter. At that t ime,
you were aware that an offer to pay the out-of-pocket losses
rnight have obviated the costly, t ime-consuming, unpleasant
l i t igat ion that has, in fact ,  resul ted.

Most recently, oD December 2, you and I discussed the Sassowerst
previous sett lement proposals, including the suggestion that at
very l-east, the City Court proceedings be obviated by their
st ipulating to vacate 60 days after entry of an order f inal ly
deterrnining the federal action adversely to' them, thereby
eliminating the need for any city Court proceedings or appeals
therefrom. You yourself conceded in open Court and in youn- sworn
papers, that you could not regain possession by Court action for
rr two to three years.  r r  The st ipulat ion would also cal l  for  an
irnrnediate closing, with Board approval. Such closing, ds you were
also made aware, would minimize your c l ientsr  damages, s ince a
closing delayed beyond December 31, 1988 needlessly subjects John
McFadden to a tax l iabi l i ty  of  approximately S30.000.

€c O-L



Lawrence Glynn, Esq. Page 2 December 15, L98B

You have consistent ly refused to consider our
reasonable sett lement offers or to make any counter-proposals.
We now have reason to believe that you have not even transnitted
our past verbal offers of sett lement to the Board or to your
carrier, State Farm Insurance Company.

Your senseless rejection of the Sassowersr mutually advantageous
proposals connotes either further maliciousness on the part of
your cl ients orr i f  indeed they are unaware of same, evidence of
your overriding personal motivation to proliferate and exacerbate
this litigation so that you can run up ever increasing, but
otherwise unnecessdry, legal bi l l ings at the expense of the
insurance company. At this t ime, I ask you specif ical ly to
confirtn in writ ing whether you have, in fact, made the principals
aware of  same, when ( i f  ever) ,  and their  responses in each
instance.

I wil l  cal l  you next week with regard to th oregor-ngi.

Very

Jeffrey Marshal l ,  Esg.
Attorney for DeSisto Management

Diamond Rutman and Costello
Attorney for Roger Esposito

Apic i l la,  Bernstein,  & Mi lano
Attorney for Hale Apts.

Bleakley, Platt and Schrnidt
Attorney for John McFadden

Frederic Lehrman. Esq.
Attorney for John McFadden

st 
I

(--

PG/mg

cc:



JeReuv D. MoRt-ev
ATTORNEY AT LAw

33O FIFTH AVENUE

SurrE 47tO

NEW YORI(, NEW YOFX IOII6
----:-

TrLrFHoNt (2t2t 6€4-t2lO

lELEcoPreF (?13) 844'2415

l larch 29, 1991

VIA TELECOPIER

Lawrence Glynn, Ee{,
2 Will larn Street
sui te 302
white Plains,  N.Y. to6o1

Re l Sassq[FJ:- v. ,. Sielf,

Dear l.Ir. Glynn t l

would you please respond by Uonday to the offer of
eettlement that I diecussed wlth you on wednleday. The offer
is that there ehould be a totaL dlscontinuance ol the actJ.on,
specifically including the withdrawar of any clalme to ani
costs, sanctione or counsel fees by all ourrent and f,orrnei
defendants. Elena nourd vacate the apartruent wlthtn 6o days,
asr would George sassower. Thig settlernent would, of couree,
obviate the expenses concornitant to poet-trlal rnotlons and an
appeal  and m_qt<e .  any further -  c l ty court  proceedings
unneceFsary, thereby avoidlng further expenses for ait
eoncerned.

Very truly yours,

JDI{:ehd
Itr lge

\i €c O-3

ril"---9fL'1
Jeremy D. l{orley

l - rn{  r \ f i
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EENT VIA FAT(

Aprl l  Lt  1991

nTeremy D. Morley, EEq.
360 Fifth Avenue
New York, Hew Yorlc 10118

RE!
88 eiv.  677'  (CLC)

Dear Mr, i lorleyt

As I lndlaated to you clearly l.ast weet(, the ttoffefr Wh!.ch you
propose ie unacceptable to the several defendants r represerrt ln
the above nattef.

certalnlyr I cannot spearc for the others.

Veryu;nl.1y yourF,

LJGlmap
. Larrreoee u. e-I}E-

/'- rl

.-s> A-(L
*\ - . /  I
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DORIS L.  SASSOWER

243 SOUNOVIEW AVENUE . WHITE PLAINS. N.Y. loco6 . etale97-167', r FAX: elnl664-6554

Via Fax

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL AND WITHOUT PREJUDICE
FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

October B, 1991

Lawrence Glynn, Esg.
2 wi l l ian Street
White Plains,  New York 10601

Re: Sassower v.  Field

Dear Mr.  Glynn:

This is to conf i rm that th is morning I  te lephoned your of f ice and
discussed the above matter wi th you ln one more good fal th ef for t
by me to resolve it  without further court lnvolvement. You
represented to me that you were authorized to represent your
fel low defense counsel  l -n our negot iat ions.

Without in conceding any l iabi1i ty or the val ld i ty of  the
Judgments of  the Distr ict  Court  I  I  proposed a cornplete
sett lement on the fol lowing terms:

l - .  Plaint l f  f  s would drop thelr  appeal ,  representJ-ng a
substantial saving of the continued cost of legal defense by
State Farm Insurance Company.

2.  Elena Sassower and George Sassower would vacate
the apartrnent wi th in a speci f ied t ine,  represent lng a
substantial saving of legal expense for l-6 Lake Street
Co-op to ef fect  removal  of  the occupants.

3.  Plaint i f fs would,  in addi t lon,  pay defendants the
sum of $25,000 in fuI I  and f inal  sat isfact ion of  the
outstanding Judgments.

In your character ist ic fashion, you peremptor l ly  re jected that
proposal ,  and refused to cont l -nue discussl-ons by communicat ing
the aforesaid offer to counsel for the co-defendants or the Board
Members whom you represent and come back to me with any counter-
of fer .

You further rejected my offer to place the entire amount of the
Judgment in escrow at any bank you designate pending the appeal--
to be paid on af f i rmance or dismissal  thereof,  thereby avoiding
bonding company charges.

*,O -S
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Mr. Glynn Page Two October 8,  I99L

Notwlthstanding I  advlsed you that under the aforesaid
circumstances, r an prepared to bond the , ludgment, you reiterated
your intent ion to proceed with execut l -on of  the Judgment against
my home. This only fur ther evidences your oppressive tact i6s and
wasteful  legal  services--amply documented by Plaint i f fs--which,
thanks to State Farnr s unllmited f i-nancing, you succeeded in
foist ing upon them.

Final ly,  I  pointed out to you the fact  that ,  or  informat ion and
bel ief ,  State Farm paid the cost of  the ent i re sanctLon award
assessed against  their  agent,  Diamond, Rutman & Costel lo,
including the cost of  that  law f l - rmrs unsuccessful  defense of
the documentably deserved sanctions adjudicated by the Magistrate
against  then.

Since I  am a pol icy holder of  State Farm, and have been one for
many years,  I  see no just i f lcat ion for  State Farmfs recent
discr iminatory disclaimer of  l iabi l i ty  for  my sanct ions award,
under the personal  ln jury endorsement of  my homeownerst  pol icy.

I  suggest that  you and your co-defense counsel  careful ly review
the foregoing, and conf i rm same prompt ly ln wr l t lng so that
there is no mlsunderstandlng in the future as to any aspect
hereof.

Very t ru ly yours,

cc.:  AI1 counsel
State Farm fnsurance

DLslbh

Company



DORIS L.  SASSOWER

?63 SOUNDVieW AVENUE . WHtrE pLAlNg. N.y. to6('c . etlteiet-t ' :, r FAX: 9r./66..653,1

Via Fax and Mai l

October L7, 1991

Lawrence G1ynn, Esq.
2 wi l l iam Street
White Plains,  New York 10601
Fax #:  9L4-761,-9280

Diamond, Rutman & Costel lo
29I Broadway
New York,  New York 1oOO7
Fax #:  21,2-349-5464

ATT: Mariann Wetmore, Es{.

Marshal l ,  conway & Wright
l- l-6 John Street
New York,  New York 10038
Fax #:  212-962-2647

ATT: Steven Sonkin,  Esq.

Dennis Bernstein,  Esq.
Apicel la,  Bernstein & Mi lano
1l-l- Lake Avenue
Tuckahoe, New York LO7O7

RE: Sassower v.  Fl_eld

To al l  Counsel :

rn view of your fai lure to transmit any counter-proposal or give
any response whatsoever to rny october 8, L99L letter proposing an
end to the above l i t igation, please be advised that Plainti f fs
are proceeding with their appeal and have obtalned a supersedeas
bond staying enforcement of the sanctions judgment against thern
pending appeal..

The bond was duly appr i ived and f i led in the Clerkts of f ice for
the southern Distr ict of New York yesterday. A copy of the bond
showing said f i l ing date l -s enclosed herewith.

ffi;S#.""rcvn
DLS/er
Enclosure:  Supersedeas Bond

cc: State Farm Insurance Company

*0-6
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BoNn No.------tgll{4g

Fidelity and Deposit
IIOME qFFICE OF MANYLAND

Cornpany

DISTRICT COURT OF TIIE UNITED STATES OF A

FOR THE____._toUtulrt_--_______DISTR rCT OF NEW ffip
;ulrtA lotfi tASsowln rnd 00f,1$ ttf80rui'

f l r lut  l l l r  r
-c;rl l t.t,-

[lfsiflt{t H. tltl0r SUilt fiAf$f,tr
tllrtt ilOffi' *tilIfH t0LOtAlLIt
JoAitt tOtOHAnDtr notilt nltRlil' lndlrl tlr
rnd rr tlrnbrrr 0l thi lortd ol Dltsctotr ol

i+

SUPERSBDEAS

lndex No. *|L-A$fLJftf--Grc)

entered the---Il-th-----------------day of----A$l$-ll-------------, lg---t-l-, in the office of

Corrrt, againet the eaid Appellant-r_________-___-r nnd in fnvor of-_____Dll-fnd_|-!-i_f-_____

'Iltrtsltll' riltfitlttil.l"&n* I rilc.
W II E R E A S-----tlr+a--tr rrth-Suroraa-errd_-llot lr__-fu ̂rrclit

Appellanil----, ha-alprosecuted an appeal to the United States Circuit Court of 
'Appeals 

for the Second Circuit,

from the------Jur*Ult

Appellee--l-------in the amount or--f,rilf,rl-rr0--IilOIiffi0-i[9--i-ql-!-Qk::-:----rs---ff[E-ffifr&----1.

-s*---r*-**g

NOW, THEREFORE, the Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, a corporation of the State of Maryland,
duly authorized to transact business pursuant to the Act of Congress approved August 13, 1894, of New York, I I I

John Street, New York, N.Y. 10038 does hereby undertake in the sum of----0fit-fi[lDf,l8--1ru---LqQg-9_$P __

rmrfi __r0!p_t[p__s_il!_!!_!_$o_!_e-l!0h::_-_-::: :_:i_:_:-Y-:__-)101.110.00

that if the above-named Appellant---!-----shall satisfy the judgment herein in full together with cost, interest and
damages for delay, if for any reason the appeal is dismissed or if the judgment is affirmed, and shall satisfy in full
such nrodification of the judgment and srrch costs, intercst, and damages as the Appellate Court may adjl{ge and
award, then this obligation shall be void, otberwise the same slrall be and remain in full force and virtue,

DATED, New York,- - -----0-E!ob!-f----[!-r_--_-_-___-_---, l9_-l-!_

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

Attorney-in-Fact

lotrarty lobatto

the Clerk of the above-named

By


